At the end of the review period, the total student enrollment was 22,324, 
including 430 professional students. Table 3 details the breakdown by 
programme categories, and Figure 1 provides a graphical representation.

Admissions for the 2023/2024 Academic Year

During the year in question, twelve thousand three hundred and eighty-seven 
(12,387) qualified applicants were admitted to various programs out of fifteen 
thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (15,872) applications received, 
representing about 78% acceptance. 

Matriculation/New Student Numbers

The matriculation ceremony to formally admit new students for the 2023/2024 
academic year was conducted in two sessions. During the ceremony, the new 
students took an oath of matriculation, while the signing of the matriculation 
register was completed through an online affirmation. There was also a 
symbolic signing of the register. In total, eight thousand six hundred and ninety-
six (8,696) students matriculated. 

Mature Access Course 

During the year under review, the Directorate conducted the 
mature students’ access course and related examinations. Out of 
one hundred (100) applicants, ninety-one (91) passed the exams, 
attended interviews, and were all successfully admitted to Level

[...]

promotional activities to support these efforts.

Amnesty for Completed Students yet to Graduate

In the 2023/2024 academic year, the Directorate completed the 
approved the second batch registration and examination for 
amnesty students whose studentships expired. A total of one 
hundred and five (105) students were registered to resit various 
undergraduate and diploma courses in the first and second 
semesters. 

FOCUS FOR 2025

Increasing Enrolment

The Academic Affairs Directorate will continue to aggressively 
pursue its enrolment drive by embarking on a series of outreach

[...]

commitment to quality education and 
preparing graduates for success in their 
professional careers. 

GRADUATION 
CEREMONY

Category Number 
Graduated

Doctor of Philosophy      0

Masters 1,128 

Postgraduate Diploma     45

Bachelors 3,781 

Diploma    654

Total 5,608

Graduated Students Statistics

Five thousand, Six hundred and eight 
(5,608) students in total, fulfilled the 
graduation requirements and were thus 
granted the certificates and degrees.

OFFICE OF THE 
DEAN OF STUDENTS
Dr. Philomena Dadzie
Dean of Students

Introduction

The Dean of Students’ office 
serves as a central hub for student

[...]

Directorates began admission processes from January 
01, 2024.   The first and second round of  applications 
for admission unto the PhD programmes were opened 
in early March and mid-August respectively. At the end 
of the application period in September, ODP received a 
total number of One Hundred and Seventy-Nine (179) 
applications. As part of the application process, the ODP 
held a virtual information session for prospective students to 
provide them with information on admission requirements, 
mode of delivery, fees and benefits of enrolling on our PhD 
programmes.

[...]

Professional Studies, Accra (UPSA) 
expanded its scope in 2009. This 
expansion led to the establishment 
of the School of Research and 
Graduate Studies (SORAGS).

Staff Strength 

The staff strength of the School of Graduate Studies (SOGS) during the period 
under review stood at one hundred and six (106), with the breakdown provided 
as follows: 

RANK SENIOR MEMBERS NON- TEACHING TOTAL
MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE

Professor 1 - - - 1

Assoc. Prof. 7 1 - - 8
Senior Lecturer 11 1 - - 12
Lecturer 23 4 - - 27
Asst. Lecturer 0 - - - 0
Deputy Registrar - - - - 0

[...]

(Service Personnel)

- - 6 2 8

Graduate Assistant - - - 3 3
Total 42 6 11 10 69

Table : Staff Strength of SOGS 

Students Population

The registration process for the first 
semester of the 2024/2025 academic 
year began on September 5, 2024. A total 
of one thousand, six hundred and ninety-
two (1,692) students have registered. This 
includes one thousand and fifty-six (1,056) 
first-year students and six hundred and 
thirty-six (636) second-year students. 

Activities for the First Semester of 
the 2024/2025 Academic Year

Arrangements for Teaching and Learning 

The University’s management, in 
consultation with key stakeholders, 
approved the use of virtual learning 
through the Learning Management

[...]

was Mrs Jacqueline Benyi, Managing 
Director of Enterprise Life Company, and 
Mrs. Dzigdordi Kwaku-Dosoo, CEO of DCG 
Consulting Group, led a session on various 
business etiquette practices on the second 
day.

Partnerships 

Enterprise Group of Companies 

A total of one hundred and thirteen (113) 
personnel from Enterprise Life Assurance 
Ltd, Ghana, participated in a training 
programme titled “Enterprise Back to 
School Experience” at the University 
of Professional Studies, Accra (UPSA). 
This collaboration between UPSA and 
Enterprise Life aimed to enhance the